Inspiration Point Rules and Regulations

Background:

Inspiration Point is located on the escarpment at the southerly edge of Loghill Mesa in Ouray County, Colorado, and enjoys spectacular views of the northern San Juan Mountains, the valleys and ranchlands below, and the nearby town of Ridgway. Inspiration Point is nestled in the quiet Loghill village residential area and used primarily by Loghill residents, with occasional use from others willing to undertake the serpentine drive from the valley floor to Loghill Mesa.

A covered picnic area with tables is available, but there are no restrooms, trash containers, electricity, running water, or other facilities. There are residences nearby. There is limited parking on the adjacent road. There are natural hazards at Inspiration Point, including steep drop-offs, unstable rocks, wildlife, wildfire potential, and others. The area is not suitable for use for lengthy periods of time or by large groups of people or by unsupervised children.

Rules and Regulations:

Inspiration Point is public property owned by and under the control of Loghill Village Park and Recreation District Board of Directors. The Board of Directors has adopted the following policy and rules and regulations regarding its use in order to preserve and protect the natural beauty and attractiveness of Inspiration Point and its surroundings, the peace and quiet of neighboring residents, and the public's health, safety and welfare in general.

When enjoying Inspiration Point, please abide by the following rules. Please note that special rules apply to organized groups (ten or more persons):

- No Smoking.
- No Open Fires.
- No Alcoholic Beverages.
- Hours of use: sunup to sundown. Organized groups: normally 11AM to sundown. No camping or overnight use.
- No BBQs or other on-site food preparation.
- Upon leaving, remove all trash and belongings. Leave it cleaner that when you arrived.
- Supervise children and stay clear of the escarpment edge.
- All dogs must be on leash and all pets must be under owner's control. Please pick up after your pet. Organized groups: No dogs or other pets allowed.
- Respect the rights and peace and quiet of nearby residents. Stay on public property and pathways. No loud music or noise.
- Do not block any driveway when parking.
- Do not feed wildlife.

Use by organized groups requires advance reservations and are subject to additional rules and regulations:

- Maximum duration of use: six hours.
- Maximum number of attendees: fifty.
- Maximum number of vehicles: ten. Please use carpools and shuttles to minimize traffic and parking impacts on Loghill residents.

Reservations for use by organized groups are normally limited to a maximum of two events per week. Use by *bona fide* organized groups of Park and Recreation District residents/property

owners, their family, and guests is subject to advance payment of a refundable, clean-up security fee of \$100. Use by other organized groups is subject to advance payment of a use fee of \$100 and a refundable, clean-up security fee of \$100.

For reservations for use of Inspiration Point by organized groups contact the designated current board member and download the reservation form from the District website: **Ihvprd.specialdistrict.org**

Groups of less than ten persons who wish to use Inspiration Point are encouraged to check in advance to make sure it has not been reserved. The calendar is available online at **Ihvprd.specialdistrict.org**

All users understand and agree that Loghill Village Park and Recreation District shall not be responsible for property damage or personal injury sustained by any person as a result of using Inspiration Point.

Passed by Resolution of the Board of Directors of Loghill Village Park and Recreation District on May 3, 2006.

Alan Stapleton, President Scott Williarns, Secretary Treasurer Carl Cockle Robert Neel Frank Starr

Resolution Amended by the Board of Directors of Loghill Village Park and Recreation District on March 8, 2011.

Lyle Nash, President Larry Meyers, Treasurer (excused) Pam Conrad, Secretary Al Lowande Rob Ashmead

Resolution Amended by the Board of Directors of Loghill Village Park and Recreation District on August 5, 2014.

Richard Niemeier, President Michael Cassidy, Treasurer Shan Zane, Secretary Al Lowande Rob Ashmead

Resolution Amended by the Board of Directors of Loghill Village Park and Recreation District on December 5, 2017.

Richard Niemeier, President Michael Cassidy, Treasurer Yolande Miracle-Colburn, Secretary Al Lowande Rob Ashmead

Resolution Amended by the Board of Directors of Loghill Village Park and Recreation District on

October 5, 2022.

Dickson Pratt, President Bill Hall, Treasurer Cyndi Nelson, Secretary Art Brazee Dave Underwood (excused)